Dear Mr. Puplick, 


The following statement is the reasons for complaint I have lodged to ADB at Newcastle Branch.


 


Date:  Thu, 19 Sep 00 10:37 AM �From:  (NUSA President Amie Grierson) 


             amie130@hotmail.com �   To:  (University Secretary & Registrar Ms Gem Cheong)


            Gem.Cheong@newcastle.edu.au   





Dear Ms Cheong 





I am writing in support of the letter from Ms Simundic which is enclosed. I support the statements she has made and the references to myself reflect accurately what has 


occurred and how I have felt.


 


I am extremely distressed at what has happened to Ms Simundic. What has occurred to


her in her time at University in the Social Work Department should never have been 


allowed to happen. It should never be allowed to happen to any students at this or any 


other University. And yet I have felt powerless to assist her. I would urge you to take this issue extremely seriously and to bring it to the attention of the Vice Chancellor.


 


NUSA has identified a huge problem with the conduct of the Social Work Department towards many of its students. I have interviewed many students this year from the Department, more than any department, and all other Departments combined. These


cases are obviously confidential but all identify a pattern of feeling abused and having


no trust in the professionalism of the Department. They feel violated by the behaviour


of some staff members and once they have complained feel that they have been systematically vilified and abused by the Department. I know that many other Academics


identify that there are enormous issues with the Department, and I have met with 


Professor Ramsland who also recognises my concerns. 


 


I have also met with the fourth year social work class to discuss posters I placed asking 


students who were feeling aggrieved to come and speak to myself or the Vice President


at NUSA. This, as you would know, is every students right. I feel that there must be a 


positive resolution for all students so that they can enjoy and  feel safe studying at this University. I hope that finally some attention will be paid to the issues raised and that they 


will not be ignored as they have been for so long. 





Yours Sincerely, Amie Grierson NUSA President 2000





      Date: Tue, 02 Jan 01 14:26PM 


     From: Kay_Jackson@agd.nsw.gov.au   


         To:  vs <VesnaSmail@netscape.net>  


  Subject:  Re: Please find attachement enclosed  





  Vesna 





 I confirm that I will meet with you at 11am tomorrow, 3 January 2001


 to discuss your complaint and return your documents.





 You have lodged a formal complaint and the Anti-Discrimination Board


 is obliged to investigate that complaint. I will be the member of the


 Board's staff who conducts the investigation.





 You should however understand that I cannot be your advocate or


 support person. We have discussed this previously. My responsibility 


 is to be impartial and I cannot take sides. The role of the Board, 


 and the Board's staff, is to investigate complaints and to assist 


 the parties to a complaint to achieve a resolution which is 


 acceptable to both. I am happy to discuss this with you further at 


 our meeting tomorrow.





                      Regards.......  Kay





Sunday, January 14, 2001 





Dear Kay,


Yesterday I have a meeting with Scott Grace an expert in Criminal Law, Detective Chief Inspector in Lake Macquarie Command. We discussed the issue of concern: he read a few documents including Lupus essay and he told me that he will contact ADB to examine my case with you. Ross believes that I have strong evidence to prove that I was unlawfully discriminated.... .can you send a copy of your investigation & recommendation to Ross as well as me before we officially make a complain to University. Thank you very much Kay 





Yours sincerely, 


Vesna 








To:  OMBUDSMAN Mr. Piga





I am going through a very painful Grievance with the Social Work Dep. at Uni of Newcastle. In the same time I have lodged a formal complain at ADB in Newcastle. My caseworker is Ms Kay Jackson. 


 


My last contact with Ms Jackson was in January '01. It was agreed that she will contact me, send me a draft of my complain in the final form that will be sent to University. After six months of waiting for her response I assumed that Ms Jackson did not have interest in pursuing my case. As I believed and was told that I have been discriminated and abused by the University of Newcastle on "the basis of three grounds" I decided to go further with my complain. I had try to talk with someone in HREOC, in an effort to find out what has happened with my complain, however I came across very impolite staff (attachment enclosed)


 


I was contacted by policemen (whom I ask for an advise) and informed that the Ombudsman representatives will be in Newcastle and consultation is free of charge. I  lodged a complain against Dep. of Swrk and after the few days I was contacted from the Sydney office. The number of my file was: Ref. Number C / 01 / 4492 / Vesna Simundic /. The caseworker was Mr Piga. With my permission he contacted Ms Jackson to see what has happened with my complain and I was informed that my case is not closed, indeed my case is in progress and complain is sent to University of Newcastle. I was surprised, first because I did not hear from Ms Jackson half of the year, the draft was not sent to me as it was agreed on the meeting with Ms Jackson on our meeting in February '01 and my emails were not answered.  As my case is officially "in progress" with ADB at Newcastle Mr Piga wrote to me (on 20 June '01): "that he do not believe that it is appropriate for this (Ombudsman) office to intervene in that issue...At this stage as the matter appears to be premature". Although I understand his decision I was greatly disappointed as Mr Piga was the only person who were willing to talk to me and hear what has happened to me. 


 


Following Mr Piga's advice I have contacted Ms Jackson on June 26th by email correspondence and she responded this time and wrote in her email: "I will provide you with a copy of the correspondence which is sent to the University".  Today is July 26 and I still did not receive any information from Ms Jackson or the copy of the formal complain she wrote to University on my behalf (attachment enclosed).


 


I am greatly concern about the progress of my complain and poor communication between me and Ms Jackson. I believe that I, as a qualified participant in this investigation, should receive the copy Ms Jackson sent to Uni of Newcastle. It is obvious that I need the "third party" to communicate between me and Ms Jackson, as I feel very uncomfortable to contact Ms Jackson again. She decided to "take this case" on her own will and I can not understand the behavior she displays towards me. This is very difficult time in my life, and is just a part of the problems I am faced with. I ask you for your support and for this case to be "overlooked" by the Ombudsman representative. I ask you for an understanding and the help I feel I am entitled too. 


Thank you in advance, 


Vesna Simundic, 


Student of social work - Uni of Newcastle





From: Ombundsman (in part)


Dear Vesna,�Kay Jackson told me that the letter she mentioned to you (that the ADB


intends to send to the University) is now at the ADB's Sydney office,


because the ADB's protocol is that the first letter notifying an authority 


of an investigation is signed by the ADB President…….�Kay said that she would ring her Sydney Office to find out what the�situation was and she would inform both you and me. I think this explains�the main problem with the letter not reaching you……..�In your e-mail you ask that the office of the Ombudsman "oversight" the�ADB's investigation. I am afraid that this is not possible. This office does�not have the power to "oversight" investigations by the ADB……�In the meantime, other than wait for Kay 's information about the progress�of her letter which is currently with the ADB President, I will not be�taking any further action on your complaint.�I hope the above information assists you.�Yvon Piga





DATE: Monday, June 25, 2001 


Dear.Ms.Jackson 


�My understanding was that you did not wish to proceed with my complaint against the Dep. of Social Work at Uni of Newcastle. Our last meeting and my email that was not answered in January '01 indicated to me your lack of interest in abuse and discrimination I went true for the last 2,5 years, as a Swrk student at Uni of Newcastle. However, following Ombudsman's phone call with you last week, I was surprised to hear that you work on my complain and investigation is in the process. As a participant in this enquiry, I am concern to be informed from the "third party", from Sydney's office, about progress of my complain and not from you. I have never expected from you to be my "support person" however I did expect, in your role of a member of ADB at Newcastle Branch to keep me up to date about the progress of my complain. Or if not willing to take my case: from personal or professional reasons, I believed you would inform me about your decision. I am very concern about my formal complaint handed it to you and emails that never were answered. If you do not wish to investigate this complain you do not have to and I would understand that. Following Ombudsman advise may I ask you, please, to inform me about your decision related to my formal complain I have discussed and handed in to ADB & You - in person, on January the 3rd '01. 


Thank you,


Vesna





Date: Jun 2001 





Vesna�Thank you for your email. There has not ever been a decision not to investigate your complaint.


I am happy to you make an appointment to come and discuss this with me face to face if you


would like to. I have made an appointment for Thursday 28 June at 11am if you are available then. 


If that suits you can you please email me to confirm it - if this date and time does not suit you please let me know so we can make a different time. 





Regards......Kay Jackson >> 





Date: Jun 2001 


Dear Ms Jackson 





Thank you for your email. Thank you for your willingness to make an appointment with me, however I do not see any need for another meeting and I believe that after the formal complain I have handed it to you, in January this year, you would accept my case or reject - and I will be informed of your decision. Six months have passed, my emails are not answered including this last one, and I did not hear from you. I would like to know what has happened with my formal complain to ADB? Can you assist me or not? I do believe that I was unlawfully discriminated and abused by Swrk Dep. and that University used the power to discriminate me further - for being honest to report abuse. I will not change my opinion and I will seek the justice until I found it. I do apologise for taking your time and I thank you again for your response.


P.S. I would like you to know that any decision you will make in relationship to my complain against the Dep. of Swrk, I will respect and I will not contact you again - If you wish. 





Date:  Jun 2001 


Vesna�Thank you for your response. The Board will proceed to investigate your complaint against the University as we discussed when we last met. I will provide you with a copy of the correspondence which is sent to the University - you will also receive a copy of any response made by the University to the Board. Please contact me again if you have any questions. I do apologise for the delay in dealing with your complaint. This has been due to staffing constraints. Regards..... Kay 


 


       FROM: vesna 


       DATE: Friday, August 10, 2001 11:25 AM


           TO: Kay_Jackson@agd.nsw.gov.au 


 SUBJECT: Please contact me if you have any questions


,,,,,,<<Original Message 


On Wed, 8 Aug 2001 you wrote: "The correspondence for  the University has been sent to Sydney


for the  President of the Anti - Discrimination Board to sign & send to  the University">>,,,,,,,,


 


Ms Jackson,


My request was to have a draft before it was sent to University of Newcastle and I had email you in January 2001:  





 <<<<<Original Message (in part) 


     DATE: Sun Jan 14 2001    


        TO: Kay_Jackson@agd.nsw.gov.au 


SUBJECT: Re: Forward: Blind marking  





Yesterday I have a meeting with Scott Grace an expert in Criminal Law, Detective Chief Inspector in Lake Macquarie Command...he will contact ADB to examine my case with you…May I ask please, if you can provide...the first draft of formal complain... you can send a copy of your investigation & recommendation to Ross as well as me  before we officially make a complain to University……


 


Then the Detective Chief Inspector Mr Grace contacted you by the phone about my complain. It was agreed between Ross and me that after the receiving the draft from you I will forward email to Ross because I wanted his professional feedback and involvement in this complain from the reasons I have no intention to debate with you.... I did not receive anything from you until Ombudsman from the Sydney's office contacted you a few weeks ago.  


 


In the mean-time I have received an information that my complain was already sent to University some-times ago. I have sent you an email asking for an explanation: what has happened with my complain?  After the prompting, (I have to send two emails before you have answered) you response to me was:


 


 <<,,,,,Original Message (in part)


Tue, 26 Jun 2001 


"The Board will proceed to investigate your complaint against the University as we discussed


when we last met. I will provide you with a copy of the correspondence which is sent to the University you will also receive a copy of any response made by the University to the Board",,,,,>>


 


I also have received Ombudsman's email - result of the phone-call conversation between you and the staff from Ombudsmen office:





 ,,,,,,<<Original Message (in part)


          Date: Mon, July 30,'01





     Subject: Delay by Kay Jackson


"Kay Jackson told me that the letter she mentioned to you (that the ADB intends to send to the University) is now at the ADB's Sydney office, because the ADB's protocol is that the first letter notifying an authority of an investigation  is signed by the ADB President. Kay said that she would ring her Sydney Office to find out what the situation was and she would inform both you and me. I think this explains the main problem with the letter",,,,,,,,,>>


 


Ms Jackson, 


I need to tell you that those emails contradict each other and are the two different statements in relationship to the same issue.


 


I am also informed that the formal complain was sent from ADB at Newcastle's office and not from ADB in Sydney. If this is not correct statement, I do apologize for raising this information with you. However if this was the truth I need to request an explanation from you. 


 


<< I have set a date for a conciliation conference - that is for a 


meeting between you, the University & myself to try to resolve your 


complaint. It is 10.30am on 3 October 2001.>>


 


May I ask you, please, why this date was set by you and the University without my involvement? My recollection of events was your statement that you will be in touch with me in an effort to involve me in this process as much as you can. As a qualified participants in this enquiery I beleive that this request was not too much to ask or expect.


 


Although my complain is sent to University, you still did not provide me with the basic information such as: when it was sent and the number of my 'file-case' that is kept in your agency, just to start with. Seeking an information about my complain, I was asked many times about my file number. When replied that I was not given any file number I was told that "that is very strange and I should have clearer understanding & more information’s from my 'case worker' (You). 


 


I need to tell you that from all the reasons I have raised above my trust in you is shaken. I am greatly concern for the lack of the communication between two of us. Just the fact that we have first met in September '00 to discuss the issue, formal complain was handed in to you in January '01 and the meeting with the Uni is scheduled (by you and without my knowledge) at 10.30am on 3 October '01 - greatly concerns me. I feel that my opinion is not respected and you continually pursue this complain without my involvement and ignoring my requests. 


   


 From: Kay_Jackson@agd.nsw.gov.au 


 << Please contact me if you have any questions. >>


 


1.May I ask you to respond to this email, please, and provide an explanation?





2.Under the Freedom of Information Act, may I ask again to have a copy of complain that is sent to University, please? 





Thank you in advance


Vesna 





    From: Kay_Jackson@agd.nsw.gov.au 


     Date: Friday, August 10, 2001 11:13 AM


        To:  vs


 Subject: RE: Please contact me if you have any questions





     Vesna 


  - I am unable to respond in detail to your email today


  - I will do so on Monday


    Regards......  Kay











By Now, 9 September 2001- there was no response from Ms Jackson.
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